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~~.!:..A~d~~rL.2;Nc. AND co™'~SUB§l_l)!,AR~ 

CONSOLIDATED BAI.A.NCI!; SHEE'l'S 

ASSETS 

CURR.ENT A SSE TS: 
Cash 
Uo So Gove:irnment r.1er.1u·it1.es (5hort ·,a:.rm), a.t .:.:mt, 
Accounts re©ed.v~ible;, le sr, r~Jserve 
Inventorfo s of m;;rterials and suppli.Es ll at t-.1-ie loi-.,~n: 

of C()tit or ma:rket 
Prepaid expenses 

I NVESTMENTS A ND SPECIAL Ftnms J'; j~ 'l' COST: 
l"unds forr equipro.ent additions e.md. rep1acem-.:.rrts 

Depoai ta wi t.h m~mufa~tu:i:~rs 
Uo S ,, Oove:rm1tent. sm::ux·ities & rihort t,erm cornil<~:r·d;;.l not.e.s 

Investment in & l:!dvttr~ce ·y:) subs:.tc'i;..z-y not (Jom:iol:'.lc1.t1.tej 
Special dif'posits 
Miscellaneous in·vest1~nt13 in cc>r1tnect.lnn with <Jf>!;;X'i,t,ione 

FLIGHT EQUIPMENT, AT cos·r 
Less: Resene f,Jr <Jbs,,1ef;ceacr, &mi t.\t'?precfation 

LAND , BUlLDINC',S AND c·rrmn EQUXPHTN'l"i AT ·DOS~,' 
Less: Rese.n-t:, .t'o1:1 deiprec:l~dJ.-011 

DEFERRED CH.AlWES: 
Long=t.erm prep,ay!!'~nt~, le;;>s t.hl!K'-rt:1~,rn.t,icm 
Other def er.•1·ed chm gelS 

3/18/$2 

F'eb. 29 1~?,2 -~=~~..L--. 

$ 1.3,C64,0L9 
20:,].69j)IL02 
?.1,826,6%. 

1.,hll 2 09l1• 

'{630163 ""'"'-~-~-... 

i} 92 9535 ·' 5'81 
= ]~!2.b:.9. !) 7 

~~ 54l!04J.i~ 

:~, '.!C\,/i.31.J., 36.3 
__ ~!?8 .30 "ex~ 

U~:!~~t}i£ 
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1,,398 ,608 
_____ :Ju~~ 1a.~ 
~ ,:r, _,--,::.1~ 6'°:tl :L:~ ,~~ ...... . .1 :!.'' ~ -

$ 2»lh'ltk90 
ii)O, 865 -·---'-••=~~,-l! __ _ 

i "' t,,~,3 355 .!.__,!,.e.:2-~i..Jf. __ :.. 

CURREN"r LT.ABILI'I'IES: 
Accounts pa;,-.able 
D:1. v:tdetids d-e·cli.I'ed 
AcerLed ~:iilaries and 17,a,:{ea 
P.ccz·ued F~?deral ta.."'<EJS on :tr.come (less U e S" Government ~r~.x. 

NCJtes~ Fe:bnia:ry~. $l~;v98lt273; .Ja.nuary= 315,976,150) 
Oth<ril" :,H;cr-,;gd littbili U ea 
Air t.'!t'~rrel plan a1J.bscribara a depof;its 
UneJi.rned t:i·anspoirtaticm r evenue 

'.J% SUiKI~JJ F't'.?W DEBEN'rut;ES, DUE ,Ji.JHE 1,, 1966 (less debentUi!'es 
repu.rchatmC:. 2.nd l'.tl.:i ::Ln 'I-reasu1'y •· ~5 9950,000) 
(Sinkirlg ftJ·:,d roc;u:1.C?<eutm.t.s, after :application of debentures 
rtept.w·chiuH~d •? $80C_.,.);)1) on June l, 1956 !Utd il.9350,000 
:1mmm.lly 'tb<!::.t';;;a.fi.-,izr) 

Cl,P!'r'A:·., STOUK ~ 
Prof (vl :raid r-itock 9 p~:r value $10) per share: 

;l :l'f,hli!lti.:i,ed 
I ~»sv.v.,d and ou t;3tand:ll.ng ( 3-½% ev,mu.1:r,ti 1re couvew·'tible) 

C~mi\tOITt stock» par \7alue $1 :f)®r flhal'~? : 
Jhr~old.'~ed. 
Ias11.~0c: :,mci out.st.anding 
Rl;l::1e.11'Wed: 

:0'0:1.~ Ci'.)UVr-Jl'fllion of J½% 
pire.f'mrwed :sto©k 

1?01.:· optiuias 

S\JHPLUS : 

P;!'l.id,.,ii;i 

~umulative ccnv~rtible 

Numbeix· 
or ShtU?'0t.l 

!-00 1)000 
400!)(}00 

12 t 000 ,S) 000 
61,460D08S 

le904/)762 
1'42~150 

$18,084,912 

4,6629619 

211782,$65 
2,201i205 
6,179 !)925 

_..JJ 5~" 78~ 

$ 36,Ll28008 

30,000,000 

40;,()00,;000 

6,460,085 

. 6,237 9226 

~_, 11,3 ,00,2 

i 17,744,S91 
.350,000 

5,)18,878 

29747,688 
2,104,259 
68121,700 

-- ~l.!661 ,131 

$ 31!)0S4, 2SO 

.30 9000 9000 

6, 237 9 228 

23, 7ll16S2 



!t1ERICAN AIH.L,!_~ES, INCf, A \JD CONSO~:tD~TED SU~SIDIARY 

STATI!HENT OF EARNED SURPLUS 

AT FEfil!.UARY 29 2 1952 

Ba.lance at beginning of year 

Add: Net profit - year to date 

Deduct: Dividends paid on pref erred stock 

3/18/52 

$23,637,780 

4.55,226 

$24,093,006 

350,000 

fil1jhJ ,006 

Page lA 



AMERT CAN A1HLHJ1~S ., __ ING,, AND CONSOLI DJ\, TED SUB3IDTAHY 

COM.?J.f,'.A'i'IVE fTA.''!'I•:t/ffi~NT OF PROFJ1' AND LOSS 

FOR '!'HE 1-'lJN'!'HS O'J!' FEBRUARY 19~f AND FEBRUARY 19!j:l 
~-~~l#'IN~·~~~=-n:i.u-:r=:!-=:-~,l:10<".e=-r~~~•::;:.:o 
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~ ND _'!JEZ 'I'\\o ___ rioN1:~~~-~,~£:~P._!E:~!}~AHY 29,, .. 1~s.:: _.1~ 1~µ f-,~~-~~A_a~,: ?B_~;-~;,_~) 

OPERA TING m~vr NU:t: 
Passenger 
Mail 
l!.xpres.e 
Freight 
Excess ba.gg:.~.gf, 
Charter and spec:iaJ. ~ p.ls:c;cc"l1);,::!." 

Incident.al !'(:rvenuc 

'l'ota.l i:-Jpe:rat:Lug Rev(iU: e 

OPI<HATINU BXPENrn:'..S: 
Flying operat.j_c,.r.s 
F'ligh t equj_pmer,:t, ,iv:!.i!l'te-:wuce,. c' J:re '.;t, 
Depre·.::~:.ation'" flig1t '."~:p.:i.p1;1.s.rit, 

Ground opera-:·,::,on;s 
Grot..nd and. i:1d:I re::. i:, !tlt, i:i.trn·,an ce 
Passeng(dl' se:rv:.'..ce 
Traf.fic and. s.,1los . '---­
Advertis:Lng and p-.:iol:\.d. ty 
Social security t.;,·;ces. re·,.:; J:'1.:.m.,i L l:,P.n•'.~ ·it. p) .. ;,r, J ::Jtc,, 
Gener·al and adirdnistr; .. tivc. 
Dep:r-eciatJe,in •. ;5round 1,rop,?rT,y and I' c;1 .. ll_ rn11:~r:t 

Total Ground F;;{::mr..s,r:;B 
/ 

'l'ota:1• Operating Expt,r..J,.?:·:-

Net Ope:r·atinP.; lncomt:: 

Income Deductions (c'&t): 
Interut e:i~pense 
Other - w.?t 

Income be.fore Federal t.,u,~~;:;, 
Provision for Federal t,.;:}:x:o::, m1 incom•~ 

NET PROFI'I' CAP.RIED TO SUHJ'I,Ti:3 

OPERATING EXPENSES P r.R 117,\ "d J1 BLE. 'I'CN NII..E 
RE VE}iUI!; '!'ON JVU:LE.S lf'LCl\rH>'. 
PlmCENT 'WEIGWr LOAD J.<'AC'I'Oa 
REVENUE PASSENGERS CJ1HHJED 
REVENUE PASSENGER MTi,E:S F'LO\-Jf•J 
PERCENT PASSENGER L0,10 F'AC'fOF. 
PZRCENT OPE'.RA r:UlG FliGTOR 

t Jr:,•:·8, L).i(~ 

::,. : ( 
1
}'~~1 7 ') .:/ 6 

~- ('; lL 1'•'(1 
....... ,.~·· , .. •,., .. , ., __ :i -·. ,.. ... ..,. 

~- ~t, ,,/ .D. 19 , 9_ ?l 

~~ ~:, 9 )3 ~ 519 •£·--······~ ......... · ... , .... _.., ... _ 
,'1-] . ., 8 ) ", I 9n 
~~ .. ::_.!I'"". J .~ L~ ..... 

~~ '?·.; f, ?9S 
.,.,. ______ , .. .,. "" J ·--·-

Cen ~~~ 
Y'~,:::• .lev I) 

"·~z. t'l '•7:'t :~ r:; 

LJ,S 
;2c,\. h, 
!'/ .6 
,:·p -~ 9 

: .. \ .l 
I • l 
I t:' 
It 11 ..,,1 

,1 " .l 

f~~ C; r.:.. 

1,L 
? "3 

~ :~ 

.2 

.;t :?i:\c,?JJ76 
5 5 S .• :·):'9 
786 ,~)?fl 

~-•· -~ ......... ,,.,., . ~ ,.-..,,s 

:·) , r ·'.!f.,tS 
,,. __ ,, •. ...,._,4..,, ....... __ ,__,..,..,,_, 

·i 6t '.> , 71;;L. _ ...... -~" ·-··~-- .. , .., ... ,,,,_ .. ..... _,_. ..... ~,, .... _ ... ~ ....... --.. 

·"., q 
JO,> ·;1 

56(t i' 
j~), .3 
l9 .,() ~,,J,, ,,, 
)0,. t. 

2·da J 

11¢j 
h" 1 
3.8 

~~eB 

602 
J.4 
2o9 
J..,.~. ~! 
1 l 
h .. (l,,J,, 

1 /? 
;~ .,1 

.,6 

Two Hontri.; 
!~ndtid 

r,'e 1" 29 lQ~~' : .. ~'.!.- - ' ,,· ~-t 

$21 :• 392, 3;~0 
1:,327 ,J16 

626.!)357 
1 1 JGO,h~9 

2h'? 11J5 
1?.2.Ci37 

·---··· '?cU ", 521 
• ~- r:· '")o· 0] ;::: 
t~..:~.t?..~. 

$ ) '.J 659 J 751. 
:,893,231.i 
.1. ,, 5 30, 8!.J.S 
2,):16, 378 

618,4'.)4 
?2C,307 

1 3 102,67:; 
=-.-?.22.e§..00 
tl ~l-~-~J±~ 4 
~2h,385.:.t829 
,--it-...:...ci.: . .r- -·-

t~-· _9-21.z!~~ 

* 1,0,000 
1 '??. ;.Oh\ ~----~·-·-

:!.~. 22 1 C)/ 

f, 1»015,227 

·-· .2~?.i-.9°2. 
1fo 455 JI 227 -~ ... ~·---· -------

)Oc8 
50 1138, O_J!~ 

6208 
676,420 · 

J,90,887,336 
66.0 
95 .. 1: 

'l"!io Mcnths Cents 
Per Hev. f;nd ~d Per hev. 

.Is~-..:'.~ · t:eb. ?8 '--~951 !_on Ytl:le_ 

56oO 
46.C 
)40. 3 
20ot• 

30,,1 

13 "1 
7.1 

_4.J. 
4 r.:' 2 o/ 

7 cJ 
).8 
,3 a 1, 
;:·. 6 
L2 
lo).J, 
2. 2 , 
,5 

2}~,l 

hB,.6 

2,0 

.3 
-~·! 

l.~l 

,9 

il8jj031.o556 
1,:102,0B7 

599,5h9 
1,19~·: 7138 

213,?30 
l.i~: ,889 

____ 249, 6B .3 

k?l, 6Jd, 232 

t 1,0,010 
-i),: ,:>3t' _ ____:;l;:~~::..2 

$ 3,175 ~..,. __ _ 
3 h/)492»802 
-~000 

!.h~§.? ~~ 

29,,0 
h2, ~133 ~ 254 

71.2 
62h;ilS3 

325 i 506 » 2}8 
72.7 
9606 

56.9 
5800 
35.7 
19c.5 
56.,2 
35.3 

51,2 

l!J.U 
4.7 

... h~ 
!bl 

6ol 
3, 3 
~' ~8 
L :l 
1.3 
Ll 
2.0 
.6 

I!.: .. :?. 
40~6 

10c6 

10.6 
6c"l 

-1.~1 
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AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC. Page 3 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS ON ROUTE FAM 26 

FORT WORTH-DALLASQMEXICO CITYaEL PASO-MEXICO CI TY 
FOR TtlE MONTHS OF JANUARY 1952 .AND JANUARY 19$1 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Passenger 
M!lil - u. SQ Govermrent 
Mail .. Foreign 
Ex.press 
Freight 
&:cess· baggage 
Incidental revenue .. Mexican handl ing, val.chgsJJ deliv~ry 
Incidental revenue- other 

Total Operating Revenue 
OPERATING EXPENS~: 

Flying operations 
Flight equipment maintenance- direct 
Depreciation- fiight equipment 

Total Flying Expenses 

Ground operations 
Ground and indirect maintenance 
Passenger service 
Traffic and sales 
Advertising and publicity 
General and administ rative 
Depreciation .. ground property and equipment 

Tot.lal Ground Expens~ia 

Total Operating Expsnsas 

Net Operating Income 
Non ... Operating J\1.com~ or Expense 

Prof.it orLoes on Sale of' Equipment 
Foreign exchange Profit or l~es 
Other deductions 

Total Deductions 

Net. Profit before Tues 

OPERATING EXPENSES PER AVAILABLE TON MILE 
REVENtIB TON MILF.S FLOWN 
PERCENT WEIGHT LOA.D FACTOR 
REVENUE PASSENGERS CARRIED 
REVENUE PASSENGER MILES FLOWN 
PF.RCENT PASSENGER LOAD FACTOR 
PERCENT OPERATING FACTOR 

3/17/52 

Division of Expens~s 
- Dire©;t. Charg~ 
Expenses Supervision & 

Incurred in All ocation of 
r-i:exico Jo~3?_~ns! 

t_~2.l014 

i 25,579 
1121981 
8,215 

109194 
4,728 

19,659 
_ _i,,93~ 

!~~ 
!}292314 

$75,824 
61ll522 

~]8»801 
$1'76,,lSh 

i 27 jJ 7.31 
139141 
26!1124 
35!1691 

21)155 
12,090 

962 

$11§./504 
i29h 658 ~-

Jan. 1952 . 

$404,222 
12,020 

9.11995 
lh9 

29,791 
6,397 
2,2~2 
6 621 !1,_, . 

fil±Jl.~ 

$ll7:,639 
61,522 
38.!)807 

3218~1~ 

$ SJ,310 
25;?35 
J4,J39 
1~5~886 

6.,884 
31,'?49 

_1,898 

$205,,80t~ - , ....._ 

~21~ 
!J!L_g_~! 
$ 

t~~--221± 
$_41t~ 

21~ .. 1 
1,041 /)67 

6LO 
10,268 

8,199,000 
66.1 
98 o9 

J:;p.n. 1951 

$116,011 

$ 4?.2164.3 
23»840 
26~844 
3?,,943 

6z,20SJ 
25.,311 
10,568 

$113,359 

~&J1! 
$ 81,!~ 

h"tl 
:Li) 6fJ3 

------==-
2~"0 

9)Qll)26 
56.,6 

9»560 
7.i,402,491 

' $9 c7 
99 ~8 



~ERI_9AN.B!!__LIN~S t INC. Page 4 

Statement of Ce.pi tal Expendi·l;ures which have been authorized by management 
since the last meeting of the Board of Directors on Ii'ebruary z_o, 1952 and 
~.~h -~ herewi :t,h reported to the Directors. 

De scrip~~ 

72 Aut.ho:"izations less than .';10 ,ooo each 

AMERICAN AIRLINES DE MEXJC:), S.A. ______ .,.,,,.._......,.__.. ™- id.. ➔_.._ 

6 Authorizat:i.ons 

3/17/ 52 

Amount 
Aut.horized 

$ 941 



For ·the months of February 19~2, .Jru111.m.·y J.952 e.nd Fob:··uary 1951 
and t,he Two months end.Gd februa:cy 2'), 19.52 c.nc.l Febr-ua::~- 28 ~ J.951 

~-~-------,,___,, __ ....,~'-"'"'~--._.,......._,.,. ~...,......_<'•- ••-n-~..-::r..-:.::-ar~.> 

Revenue Miles Flown 
DC-6 Standard 
nc ... 6 B 
DC-6 Coach 
Convair 
DC-4 AF 
DC-h Psgr.- Coach 
DC-4 Psgr.- Charter 
Total Revenue Miles 

Total Mil.es Flown 
Rev. Psgrs.Carried (sched) 
Rev. Psgr. Miles 

DC-6 Standard 
DC-6 B 
nc .. 6 Coach 
Convair 
DC-4 Coach 
DC-4 Charter 
·rotal 

Seat Miles Operat.ed 
nc.,,6 Standard 
DC--6 B 
DC--6 Coach 
Convair 
DC-4 Coach 
Total 

Psgr. Load 1'.,act.or 
nc ... 6 Standard 
DC-6 B 
DC-6 Coach 
Convair 
DC-4 Coach 
System 

Ton Hiles Flo~'n 
Mail 
.Express 
Freight 

Payload Rev. Avg. Load 
Carried per mile (lbs . ) 

Weight Load Factor 
Operating li'actor 

Daily Utiltzation 
DC-6 Standard · 
DC-6 B 
Convair 
DC-4 AF 
DC•4 Psgr. 

3/17/52 

.. ~Jz._ 
2,524.,999 

986,702 
298,344 

2,484.,973 
183,431 

1,2h5 
,38.105 

6,517:799 
6,710,975 

322,358 

81,824,495 
33 ,J.i32, 738 
18,000,.521 
50,655.,916 

21,165 
1, 1B5,nw. 

185,720,579 

126,582.,232 
50,281.,598 
19, 9 L!.5, 908 
89 ,002,,,22 

80,92$ 
285,893,185 

64.6 
66.5 
90.2 
56.9 
26.2 
64.3 

1,383,654 
722,183 

3,395,354 

7,310 
61 .. 9 
95 .. 7 

Air 
Borne R. R. 
9:37 9:53 
9:04 9:10 
5:56 7:10 
5: 36 6: 17 
7:27 7:41 

131.,255 :.')70 
60,12,,100 
20 .,816 ,,iJ:; 
93,509,125 

258,J60 
30~ 964 91YJ ;, , ~~ ,. \...i 

69 .. h 
70.9 
85.2 
5:1.J 
70.9 
67.6 

1,502,,S9i 
031,716 

3,296,153 

7~519 
63.7 
95.1 

Air 
Borne R.R. - -· 9:13 9:33 
9:39 10:36 
5:46 7:10 
5:06 5:52 
7:44 8:27 · 

lhJ.109 
l,d86:33'/ 

21h;633 

154, 2!.,J, h7 6 

73.8 

8h.O 
71.9 

73.6 

l,164~8h6 
866,920 

3,207.,918 

8:,316 
73.0 
95.8 

Air 
Borns R~ R .. 
8:43 9:35 ... "' 
4:.36 5:4.3 
5:53 6:ho 
... 

67.0 
66.7 
87 .. 6 
,58.1 
60.3 
66.8 

2,886, :2L~.5 
1,553,899 
6,691,507 

7,418 · 
62.8 
95.1.~ 

Air 
Borne R. R .. -9:01 9:38 

9:22 9:.54 
5:51 7;10 
5:21 6:04 
7:36 8:05 

,· 

JJ.5,029 
i.1.,U35 ,t1h7 

l119 ,G:JJ. 

17, 753.,327 
101._::?.7l,05:J'7 

325,506,2.313 

281.;93h,85o 

2:• . ., ')J9 ~::n2 
1hh,S7o~:)Ld.!. 

'(J .. 2 

72,,7 

2,245,532 
1,680,171 
6,130,193 

8,10, 
71.2 
96.6 

Aix-
Borne R. n. ----9:1:5 10:01 

-
4:53 5:43 
5:29 6:12 
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AHERIC.ll..N AIRLINES, Ii'!C. ~--,--~~--.-...~-
Statement of JPlight Equipment 

!~clud.i.~¥--~~ Enf2:nes1 P~·o:e".:.!~~rs, Hadi~.f-!!.~ 

Number 
' 

43 

1) nc ... 6 6 

1) DC--6B 17 

1) Convair 78 

13 

2) DC--4 1 

Passenger 

Average Value 

Coaches 

Average Value 

Passenger 

Average Value 

Passenger 

Ave:r·age Value 

Airfreighters 

Average Value 

Aircoach 

DCa6 and Convair Spare engin0s 
DC-6, nc .. 6B Sc Convair Spare 9ropeJ.lers 
DC-6B Spare engines 
Repair parts and assemblies 
Construction work in progress"" f'li.ght 

Total Flight Equipment • • 

Base~ of Depreciat~._2!!: 

• • 

Cost 

$28,350 ,.393 

659,311 

i.~ h,186,285 

697,714 

$17 ,1.39., 754 

1,008,221 

$22,321,995 

286,179 

-i~ S:i607,275 

431,329 

$ 656,895 

$1,233,249 
$ 274.,184 
$ 709,500 
$11,424,297 
$ 631,754 _...., ...,__. 

$92,535,581 -
DC-6 Passenger 7 years= 10%. Residual Value 
nc .. 6 Coaches • 7 years - 10% Residual Value 

~ 5 years Q 10% Residual Value 
- 1 years - 10% Residual Value 
- 5 years - 10% Residual Value 

Hese:rve - ... -~,r ___ ..,_ 

$15,059 ,5.36 

350,222 

$ 2,201,248 

366,875 

~) 1,889,992 

111,176 

$8,235,082 

105,578 

i s,26.3,~33 

401,i.,887 

$ 119,694 

Page 6 

Net Book 
Value ......._ ... __ __,.... 

$13,290,857 

309,m19 

$ l.,985,037 

330,839 

~►15, 249, 762 

897,oh, 

$14,086,913 

180,601 

$ 343,742 
26,442 

$ 537,201 

$ 688,209 
$ 228,908 

. $ 61.i.2, 729 
$6,382,484 
_$ _60.Q_,,671 

~~½, 9_44 z?l3 

DC-6B Passenger 
Convair Passenger (73) 
Convair Passenger (5) 
DC-4 Airfreighters 
DC-4 Aircoach 

- 5 years - $26,ooo Residual Value 
- Depreciated to 12/31/52 - $26,000 Residual -Value 

l) Complete airplane, exclusive of spare engines and spare propellers 

2) Includes spare engines and spare propellers 

3/18/52 


